
 
 
 
 
 

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 
________________ 

 
BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD 

 
________________ 

 
VMWARE, INC. 

 
Petitioner, 

v. 

CIRBA IP INC. 
Patent Owner. 

 
 

PGR2021-00098 
Patent 10,951,459 

 
 

 
 

PATENT OWNER’S UPDATED 
POWER OF ATTORNEY

DocuSign Envelope ID: F81F76E7-0931-4E2C-9A52-895615115B54



2 

PGR2021-00098 
U.S. Patent 10,951,459 

 

 

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.10(B), Patent Owner Cirba Inc. (the amalgamated 

company of Cirba IP, Inc. and Cirba Inc. under Canadian law) appoints the following 

practitioners as its attorneys to prosecute and transact all business in the Patent Trial 

and Appeal Board of the United States Patent and Trademark Office in connection 

with the above-captioned Post Grant Review: 

LEAD COUNSEL BACK-UP COUNSEL 
Khue V. Hoang (Reg. No. 44,767) 
REICHMAN JORGENSEN LLP 
750 Third Avenue, Suite 2402 
New York, NY 10017 
Telephone: (646) 921-0704 
Facsimile: (650) 623-1449 
khoang@reichmanjorgensen.com 

Wesley White (pro hac vice admission 
pending) 
REICHMAN JORGENSEN LEHMAN & 
FELDBERG LLP 
750 Third Avenue, Suite 2402  
New York, NY 10017 
Telephone: (646) 921-1471 
Facsimile:  (650) 623-1449  
Email: wwhite@reichmanjorgensen.com 
 
Philip Eklem (Reg. No. 76,490) 
REICHMAN JORGENSEN LEHMAN & 
FELDBERG LLP 
1909 K Street, NW 
Suite 800 
Washington, DC 20006 
Telephone: (202) 894-7451 
Facsimile:  (202) 623-1449 
Email: peklem@reichmanjorgensen.com 
 
Christine E. Lehman (Reg. No. 38,535) 
REICHMAN JORGENSEN LEHMAN & 
FELDBERG LLP 
1909 K Street, NW 
Suite 800 
Washington, DC 20006 
Telephone: (202) 894-7311 
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Facsimile:  (202) 623-1449 
Email: clehman@reichmanjorgensen.com 
 
Michael G. Flanigan (Reg. No. 69,805) 
REICHMAN JORGENSEN LEHMAN & 
FELDBERG LLP 
100 Marine Parkway, Suite 300 
Redwood Shores, CA 94065 
Telephone: (650) 623-1430 
Facsimile:  (650) 623-1449 
Email: 
mflanigan@reichmanjorgensen.com 

 
 
 The undersigned is authorized to sign this Power of Attorney on behalf of Cirba 

Inc. 

 

 
 Executed, Ontario, Canada, on August __, 2022 
 
 Signature: ___________________________ 
 
 Name: Gerald W. Smith 
 Title:  CEO 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing Patent Owner’s 

Updated Power of Attorney was served on August 17, 2022, via electronic mail to 

VMware-Cirba-IPR@mofo.com, as agreed to by counsel, upon the following 

counsel for Patent Owner: 

Alex S. Yap 
ayap@mofo.com 

Mehran Arjomand 
marjomand@mofo.com 

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 
707 Wilshire Boulevard 

Los Angeles, CA 90017-3542 
 

Diek O. Van Nort 
dvannort@mofo.com 

Richard S.J. Hung 
rhung@mofo.com  

Matthew I. Kreeger 
mkreeger@mofo.com  

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 
425 Market Street 

San Francisco, CA 94105-2482 
 

Stephen Liu 
sliu@mofo.com  

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 
755 Page Mill Road 

Palo Alto, CA 94304-1018 
 
Dated:  August 17, 2022 /Philip J. Eklem/  

Philip J. Eklem 
PTO Reg. No. 76,490 
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